

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON, Plaintiff-Respondent, Petitioner on Review, v. THOMAS HARRY BRAY, Defendant-Appellant, Respondent on Review,	Deschutes Co Circuit Court Case No. 11FE1078 CA A152162 SC No. S064843 (Control)
STATE OF OREGON, Plaintiff-Respondent, Respondent on Review, v. THOMAS HARRY BRAY, Defendant-Appellant, Petitioner on Review.	SC No. S064846

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CRIME VICTIM J.B., NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, AND OREGON CRIME
VICTIMS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER STATE OF OREGON

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Deschutes County
Honorable Stephen Tiktin, Judge
Opinion Filed: October 12, 2016
Author of Opinion: Honorable David Schuman
Before: Devore, Presiding Judge; Garrett, Judge; and Schuman, Senior Judge

(Parties continued on next page)

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
JENNIFER S. LLOYD #943724
Attorney-in-Charge Criminal Appeals
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Email: Jennifer.lloyd@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

KENDRA M. MATTHEWS #965672
Ransom Blackman LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 228-0487
Email: kendra@ransomblackman.com

Attorney for Defendant-Respondent

MARGARET GARVIN #044650
AMY C. LIU #101232
National Crime Victim Law Institute
at Lewis & Clark Law School*
1130 SW Morrison St., Suite 200
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: (503) 768-6819
Emails: garvin@lclark.edu
aliu@lclark.edu
*Law School is not *amicus* and is listed
for location purposes only

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
National Crime Victim Law Institute*

ERIN K. OLSON #934776
Law Office of Erin Olson, P.C.
2014 N.E. Broadway Street
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 546-3150
E-mail: eolson@erinolsonlaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae the
National Center for Victims of Crime*

ROSEMARY W. BREWER #110093
Oregon Crime Victims Law Center
7412 S.W. Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy,
Suite 209
Portland, OR 97225
Phone: (503) 208-8160
E-mail: Rosemary@ocvlc.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Crime Victim
J.B. and the Oregon Crime Victims Law
Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 2

QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW 3

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. AN ORDER COMPELLING THE VICTIM TO PRODUCE
 HER PERSONAL COMPUTER AND ALLOW DEFENDANT
 TO CONDUCT A SPECULATIVE FORENSIC SEARCH OF
 HER ELECTRONICALLY STORED INFORMATION
 VIOLATES THE VICTIM’S FEDERAL AND STATE
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS..... 5

 A. The Victim’s Right To Be Free From Unreasonable
 Search And Seizure Under Both The Federal And Oregon
 Constitutions Would Be Violated If The Trial Court Were
 To Issue The Requested Order To Compel. 5

 B. The Victim’s State Constitutional Right to Refuse
 Defendant’s Discovery Requests Would Be Violated If
 The Trial Court Were To Issue The Requested Order To
 Compel.11

 II. DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO SHOW THE TRIAL
 COURT’S DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO COMPEL
 VIOLATED ANY OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....13

 A. The Trial Court’s Denial of Defendant’s Motion to
 Compel Did Not Violate Defendant’s Constitutional Right
 to Confront Witnesses.....14

B. The Trial Court’s Denial of Defendant’s Motion to Compel Did Not Violate Defendant’s Constitutional Right to Compulsory Process.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 US 616, 6 S Ct 524, 29 L Ed 746 (1886)	3
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 US 15, 106 S Ct 292, 88 L Ed 2d 15 (1985)	15
<i>Dorsey v. Chapman</i> , 262 F3d 1181 (11th Cir 2001)	17
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 US 43, 26 S Ct 370, 50 L Ed 652 (1906)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 US 347, 88 S Ct 507, 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967)	6
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 US 730, 107 S Ct 2658, 96 L Ed2d 631 (1987)	15
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 US 145, 111 S Ct 1743, 114 L Ed 2d 205 (1991)	15
<i>Nw. Nat. Gas Co. v. Frank</i> , 293 Or 374, 648 P2d 1284 (1982)	12
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 US 186, 66 S Ct 494, 90 L Ed 614 (1946)	7
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 US 170, 104 S. Ct. 1735, 80 L Ed 2d 214 (1984)	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 US 39, 107 S Ct 989, 94 L Ed 2d 40 (1987)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , — US —, 134 S Ct 2473, 189 L Ed 2d 430 (2014)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Ross v. Dist. Attorney of the Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 672 F3d 198 (3d Cir 2012)	16

<i>State ex rel. Beach v. Norblad</i> , 308 Or 429, 781 P2d 349 (1989).....	12
<i>State ex rel. O'Leary v. Lowe</i> , 307 Or 395, 769 P2d 188 (1989).....	12
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 281 Or App 584, 383 P3d 883 (2016)	4, 6, 7, 14, 20
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 352 Or 809, 291 P3d 727 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 306 Or 157, 759 P2d 1040 (1988).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Cartwright</i> , 336 Or 408, 85 P3d 305 (2004).....	3, 8
<i>State v. Hiatt</i> , 303 Or 60, 733 P2d 1373 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Kitzman</i> , 323 Or 589, 920 P2d 134 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Lajoie</i> , 316 Or 63, 849 P2d 479 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Mai</i> , 294 Or 269, 656 P2d 315 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 172 Or App 142, 18 P3d 438 (2001), <i>rev den</i> , 332 Or 559 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 115 Or 187, 237 P 373 (1925).....	5
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 347 Or 261, 220 P3d 50 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 359 Or 756, 375 P3d 434 (2016).....	6, 10

<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 316 Or 611, 853 P2d 256 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 302 Or 196, 729 P2d 524 (1986).....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 327 Or 366, 963 P2d 642 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Wixom</i> , 275 Or App 824, 366 P3d 353 (2015), <i>rev den</i> , 359 Or 166 (2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , F3d 711 (10th Cir 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 689 F3d 1108 (9th Cir 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 US 452, 52 S Ct 420, 76 L Ed 877 (1932).....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 US 683, 94 S Ct 3090, 41 L Ed 2d 1039 (1974)	3, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 US 554, 108 S Ct 838, 98 L Ed 2d 951 (1988)	15
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 US 292, 111 S Ct 722, 112 L Ed 2d 795 (1991)	8
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 US 303, 118 S Ct 1261, 140 L Ed 2d 413 (1998)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 US 858, 102 S Ct 3440, 73 L Ed 2d 1193 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Vasquez v. Kirkland</i> , 572 F3d 1029, 1038 (9th Cir 2009)	16
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U S 361, 31 S Ct 538, 55 L Ed 2d 771 (1911)	7

STATUTES

ORS 135.86519

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Or Const Art I, § 1118

Or Const Art I, § 42(1)..... 4

Or Const Art I, § 42(1)(c)12

Or Const Art I, § 42(2).....16

Or Const Art I, § 43(2).....16

Or Const, Art I, § 9 5

US Const, Amend VI 5
